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ACT 4 H.B. 18. 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hawaiian Standard Time and Amending 
Chapter 1 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Purpose. Section 3(a) of The Uniform Time Act of 1966, 
Public Law 89-387, 80 Stat. 107, provides that the standard time of each 
time zone shall be advanced by one hour for the period beginning the last 
Sunday in April and ending on the last Sunday in October of each year 
unless a State by law exempts itself from the provisions of that subsection 
which provides for the advancement of time and such law provides that 
the entire State (including all political subdivisions thereof) shall observe 
the standard time during such period. It is the purpose of this Act to 
exempt the State of Hawaii from the provisions of subsection 3 (a) of The 
Uniform Time Act of 1966 and to provide that the Hawaiian standard time 
shall be observed throughout the State continuously during each year. 

SECTION 2. Section 1-42 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is 
amended to read as follows: 
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"Section 1-42. Hawaiian standard time; definitions; observance. 
Hawaiian standard time is ten hours slower than Greenwich time, based on 
the mean solar time of the one hundred and fiftieth degree of longitude west 
from Greenwich and shall be the time which the entire State, including 
all of its political subdivisions, shall observe annually, notwithstanding the 
daylight time conversion provisions of The Uniform Time Act of 1966, 
Public Law 89-387, 80 Stat. 107." 

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Act shall take effect upon its ap­
proval. 

(Approved March 30, 1967.) 
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